

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, et al.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND SECOND CIRCUITS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LUGAR CENTER
AND THE LEVIN CENTER AT WAYNE LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM PITTARD
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPER C. MUHA
KAISERDILLON PLLC
1099 14th Street NW—
8th Floor West
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 640-2850
wpittard@kaiserdillon.com

March 4, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	6
I. THE INVESTIGATIVE POWER GENERALLY	6
II. THE INVESTIGATIONS BEHIND THE MAZARS AND BANK SUBPOENAS, AND THE RULINGS BELOW.....	7
A. Subpoena to Mazars USA, LLP.	7
B. Subpoenas to Deutsche Bank and Capital One.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. CASE STUDIES ARE A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE LEGISLATIVE POWER, INCLUDING AS TO IMPEACHABLE OFFICIALS.....	11
A. This Court validated congressional use of case studies as to impeachable individuals in <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i>	11

B. The dissents below offer no basis to bar the use of case studies as to impeachable officials or anyone else.	18
II. BANNING CASE STUDIES WOULD ROB CONGRESS OF A HIGHLY EFFECTIVE INVESTIGATIVE TOOL.	21
A. Congressional investigations focused on individual officeholders continue to expose wrongdoing and generate meaningful reforms.	22
1. Lois Lerner, Director, Exempt Organizations, Internal Revenue Service.	22
2. Katherine Archuleta, Director, Office of Personnel Management.	25
2. Teodoro Obiang Nguema Mbasogo, President, Equatorial Guinea.	27
B. Congressional investigations focused on private sector individuals also have exposed wrongdoing and generated meaningful reforms in recent times.	31
1. Carl Ferrer, Chief Executive Officer, Backpage.com.	31
2. Martin Shkreli, Chief Executive Officer, Turing Pharmaceuticals.	33

C. Recent investigations of individual corporations have done the same.	35
1. Enron Corporation.....	35
2. Wells Fargo.	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	21
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	19
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	6, 7
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 21
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U. S. 307 (1993).....	21
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661, 670 (1897).....	21
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	5
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	21
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	3

<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer</i> , 856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019)	3, 4, 8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	6
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	5
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	19
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	4, 6, 7
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1820(k)	29
31 U.S.C. § 5318(i)(3)(B).....	29

Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018).....	32
Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-344, 88 Stat. 297 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 2 U.S.C. and 31 U.S.C).	20
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015).....	25
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2936, Division N (Cybersecurity Act of 2015), Title I (Cybersecurity Information Sharing Act of 2015), (codified at 6 U.S.C. §§ 1501-1510)	26-27
FDA Reauthorization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-52, 131 Stat. 1069, Title 8 (Improving Generic Drug Access) (2017).....	35
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974) (codified as amended in scattered sections of U.S. Code including 52 U.S.C. § 30106).....	19
Patriot Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 273 (2001), Title III (codified at scattered sections in 31 U.S.C.).....	29

Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107–204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	36
---	----

Regulations:

31 C.F.R. § 1010.620	29
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

<i>A Review of IT Spending and Data Security at OPM: Hearing Before the Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government, 114th Cong. (2015)</i>	25
---	----

<i>An Examination of Wells Fargo’s Unauthorized Accounts and the Regulatory Response: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 114th Cong. (2016).....</i>	37
---	----

<i>Backpage.com’s Knowing Facilitation of Online Sex Trafficking: Hearing Before the Senate Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, 115th Cong. (2017).....</i>	31, 32
---	--------

<i>Elise J. Bean, Financial Exposure: Carl Levin’s Senate Investigations into Finance and Tax Abuse (2018)</i>	10
--	----

<i>Roger A. Bruns, et. al., Robert C. Byrd Center for Legislative Studies, Congress Investigates: A Critical and Documentary History (Rev. ed. 2011)</i>	9-10
--	------

Stephanie Condon and Walt Cronkite, <i>IRS Official Lois Lerner Placed On Leave,</i> CBS News, May 23, 2013	24
<i>Developments In The Prescription Drug Market: Oversight: Hearing Before the House Committee on Government Oversight and Reform, 114th Cong. (2016)</i>	33
Food and Drug Administration, Center for Drug Evaluations and Research, <i>Prioritization of the Review of Original ANDAs, Amendments, and Supplements,</i> Manual of Policies and Procedures, MAPP 5240.3 Rev. 3, March 11, 2016	34
<i>Hearing on Internal Revenue Service Targeting Conservative Groups: Hearing Before the House Committee on Ways and Means, 113th Cong. (2013)</i>	23
<i>Holding Wall Street Accountable: Investigating Wells Fargo's Opening of Unauthorized Customer Accounts: Hearing Before the House Committee on Financial Services, 114th Cong. (2016)</i>	37
House Committee on Financial Services, <i>Waters Blasts Disappointing Wells Fargo Settlement; Reveals Ongoing Committee Investigation into Wells Fargo, February 21, 2020</i>	37
H.R. Res. 574, 113th Cong. (2013-14).....	24

<i>Human Trafficking Investigation: Hearing Before the Senate Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, 114th Cong. (2015)</i>	31
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Charting a Path Forward at the IRS: Initial Assessment and Plan of Action (2013)</i>	24
<i>IRS Commissioner John Koskinen: Hearing Before the House Committee on Ways and Means, 113th Cong. (2014)</i>	23
<i>IRS: TIGTA Update: Hearing Before the House Committee on Government Oversight and Reform, 114th Cong. (2015)</i>	23
Gabrielle Levy, <i>House Will Slash IRS Budget Over Lois Lerner Targeting Scandal, United Press International, July 15, 2014</i>	24
Library of Congress, “Enron Hearings,” https://www.loc.gov/law/help/guide/federal/ enronhrqs.php	36
Sydney Lupkin, <i>A Decade Marked By Outrage Over Drug Prices</i> , National Public Radio, Dec. 31, 2019	35
<i>Money Laundering and Foreign Corruption: Enforcement and Effectiveness of the Patriot Act: Hearing Before the S. Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, 108th Cong. (2004)</i>	27
Note, <i>Private Bills in Congress</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1684 (1966).....	19

*OPM Data Breach: Hearing Before the House
Committee on Government Oversight and
Reform, 114th Cong. (2015)*..... 25

*OPM Data Breach: Part II: Hearing Before the
House Committee on Government Oversight
and Reform, 114th Cong. (2015)* 26

*Private Banking and Money Laundering:
A Case Study of Opportunities and
Vulnerabilities: Hearings Before the S.
Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations,
106th Cong. (1999)*..... 30

S. Comm. on Finance, Rep. No. 114-119 (2015) 23

S. Special Comm. On Aging, 114th Cong., Rep.
on Sudden Price Spikes in Off-Patent
Prescription Drugs: The Monopoly
Business Model that Harms Patients,
Taxpayers, and the U.S. Health Care
System (2016)..... 33

Ed Silverman, *FDA Changes Policy to Prevent
the Next Martin Shkreli*,” STAT News,
March 15, 2016 34-35

Staff of H. Comm. On Oversight and
Government Reform, 114th Cong., Rep. on
The OPM Data Breach: How the
Government Jeopardized Our National
Security for More than a Generation (2016) 26

Staff of S. Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, 111th Cong., Rep. on Keeping Foreign Corruption Out of the United States: Four Case Histories (2010).....	30
Staff of S. Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, 113th Cong., Rep. on IRS and TIGTA Management Failures Related to 501(C)(4) Applicants Engaged in Campaign Activity (Comm. Print 2014) (letter from Sens. John McCain and Carl Levin, May 23, 2013)	23-24
Staff of S. Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, 116th Cong., Rep. on Federal Cybersecurity: America’s Data At Risk (2019)	27
<i>Sudden Price Spikes in Decades-Old Rx Drugs: Inside the Monopoly Business Model: Hearing Before the Senate Special Committee on Aging, 114th Cong. (2016)</i>	<i>33</i>
<i>The IRS: Targeting Americans for Their Political Beliefs: Hearing Before the House Committee on Government Oversight and Reform, 113th Cong. (2013).....</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>The IRS: Targeting Americans for Their Political Beliefs: Hearing Before the House Committee on Government Oversight and Reform, 113th Cong. (2014).....</i>	<i>22-23</i>

The IRS Targeting Scandal: Changing Stories of the Missing E-mails: Hearing Before the House Committee on Government Oversight and Reform Subcommittee on Economic Growth, Job Creation and. Regulatory Affairs, 113th Cong. (2014) 23

Meg Tirrell, *Martin Shkreli’s legacy: Putting a ‘Fine Point’ on the Drug Pricing Debate*, CNBC News, March 9, 2018..... 34

United States Department of Justice, *Wells Fargo Agrees to Pay \$3 Billion to Resolve Criminal and Civil Investigations into Sales Practices Involving the Opening of Millions of Accounts without Customer Authorization*, February 21, 2020..... 37

Written Testimony of John A. Koskinen: Hearing Before The Senate Appropriations Committee Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government, <https://www.irs.gov/es/newsroom/written-testimony-of-john-a-koskinen-before-the-senate-appropriations-committee-subcommittee-on-financial-services-and-general-government>..... 24
